N=VT v
T-8720A PARTS BOOK

2HHHFBEREI >
TWIN NEEDLE LOCK STITCHER WITH LARGE HOOK

brother.

RO RIERIT Parts Navigation TTEVE/ZIFE T,  hitp://partsbook.brother.co.jp/partsnavi/jpn/index.html
The latest parts information, refer to the Parts Navigation. http:/partsbook.brother.co.jp/partsnavi/eng/index.html



BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD.

- T-8720A-00

@{ 3: FEY / Medium-weight materials
5: B4 / Heavy-weight materials



N—YT v ZFIAICERELT

1. CORXIE, 2004505 A DT—RIZEDNWTHERESNT=EDTT,
BRI FELZLICHKAEEINSGEENHBYET,

2
3 MBI THRT AT HERTRLTHYET,
4.

BEI—FRD * EGoTVBE R, ARAIBR—ERRVT —UBA—ERTHRANTIL.
(32/M536A"=Y)

=] X
A. ZXRER 1
B. LB 3
C. #HEiE8RAfR 5
D. #Z 8% 7
E. 2V 9
F. XYEhBEa & 11
G1. hEEF 13
G2. % 17
H. 7—JE & 17
J. TEiEf& 19
K. #aimE B & 21
L. RBLEAR 23
M. %&R{% 25
Z1. (TR RBERF 27
Z2. ftmmBEk 29
Wa. LS5/ 31
Sp. AR —EE 32
Ga. ¥—UHRE—EX 33

#*5l 37




Notes for using this parts book

1. This book was prepared based on information available in May 2004.

2. Parts are subject to changes in design without prior notice.

4. If the symbol * is found in the " Parts No." column, refer to the different parts lists,
gauge parts list on page 32 -36.

CONTENTS

A. Machine body .........cccovviiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeene 1
B. Upper shaft mechanism ......................... 3
C. Needle bar rocking mechanism .............. 5
D. Presser foot mechanism ........................ 7
E. Feed mechanism ...........c.ccooooiiniie 9
F. Feed shaft mechanism .......................... 11
G1. Rotary hook mechanism ......................... 13
G2. Rotary hook mechanism ...........c..cccceeee 17
H. Gauge parts .......cccceevieeiieeiienieneeee, 17
J. Lower shaft mechanism ..............c.......... 19
K. Lubrication .........cccceeviieniieniiciceice, 21
L. Threading mechanism ............ccccccceennee. 23
M. Bobbin winder mechanism .................... 25
Z1. ACCESSONIES ...covveeiieiieeirecieeee e 27
Z2. ACCESSOIIES ...covviiiiieiieeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 29
Wa. Warning labels ............ccccoiiniiiins, 31
Sp. Different parts list ..........ccccoeveiiieeeieenns 32
Ga. Gauge parts list ........coooceeeeiieieeieeee. 33



A . £ {&R8{% / Machine body

5
I

—

—15

|
<i> N 14
|
~__ )
-
17—8

-
|
|
I

J

18

L
(T
=

~
16—

" A7 a5 | OPTION PARTS "

N— e ——_——

T-8720A-050



A . £{KBH{%& / Machine body

REF.NO CODE QTY mf NAME OF PARTS RM

1 140063001 U EVNES b DOWEL PIN

2 SA3924001 NV BALFFAEY POSITIONING PIN

3 SA2440001 1| A M43 FACE PLATE

4 SA2929001 2|3 Lt125 RUBBER CAP, 12.5

5 062500816 2|F~Ra5x8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

6 SA2441001 1HI4% REAR COVER

7 062501216 7|F~Ra5X12 SCREW, PAN M5X12

8 SA2443001 1|FANTL-+ DUST PROTECTOR

9 062500616 2|F~Ra5X6 SCREW, PAN M5X6

10 SA2444001 1|F¥oFIL BED LEG,L

11 SA2445001 11FVYOFIS BED LED,S

12 SA2447001 1 ARYALELADZ SLIDE PLATE, LA ASSY

13 SA2479001 AR A E2TR BOBBIN WINDOW

14 SA2449001 1| ARNYALERYZ SLIDE PLATE ASSY, R

15 SA2479001 1| ARYA 2R BOBBIN WINDOW

16 S36663051 1| ARYLFFH2 SLIDE PLATE F ASSY

17 S34438051 4[(HS54+3.18X4 SCREW, FLAT SM3.18-40X4

18 116010001 1|k ART5.16 SET SCREW, SM5.16-40X4

19 SA2929001 1|3 Lt125 RUBBER CAP, 12.5

20 SA2929001 2|3 Lt125 RUBBER CAP, 12.5

21 S37060001 1|7-R<-9 LABEL, GROUNDING
<BXEmA> < For Japan only >

22 SA2040001 1ZRNILFI9A4 DA LABEL, CAUTION JPN/ENG
<BFmELSNAE> < Except for Japan >

22 SA2041001 1HIRNILFADAFAOITA LABEL, CAUTION CHN/ENG
"ATaEae” "Option parts"

23 SA2761001 1| RARYAL2LBY= SLIDE PLATE, LB ASSY

24 SA2479001 1ARYL AR BOBBIN WINDOW

T-8720A-050




B . _t#hBI{% / Upper shaft mechanism

—_— ——— — — — — — — — — —

%—31
=t <
I I“\ | 30
| ' |
‘% l 5 | L3
ECY 33 l 127
N 36 ————=7 1
@\/,/\@ . WG 3
)
-

T-8720A-109




B . E#hB§{% / Upper shaft mechanism

REF.NO| CODE QTY RS NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA2746201 1072 0ST UPPER SHAFT, ST

2 SA4089001 1NToEDISUD THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK

3 $25234001 1|22 072/760042Z BALL BEARING, 600427

4 S38707001 1|32 979/76004ZZNR BALL BEARING, 6004ZZNR

5 S38398001 NNIRDIZD9D CRANKSHAFT, N-BAR

6 SA4335001 1[VZEE6X6 WICK, 6X6(L=90)

7 113014000 1|VZEETR PUSHER

8 S25260001 2|7 FES6X57RY A SET SCREW,SOCKET (FT) M6X5
9 SA1120001 UELEE 7] Syl b7 BOBBIN WINDER DRIVING WHEEL
10 S$23651001 2|7 FES6X67RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
11 S$25235001 1 ART8 SCREW, M8

12 525236001 1|7 FES6X107RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10
14 076023800 1|REITU2/r60/2222 BALL BEARING, RADIAL 60/222Z
15 S23651001 2|7 FES6X67RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
16 SA2750001 117-1) PULLY

17 158115001 1|3 972/76204ZZNR BALL BEARING, 6204ZZNR

18 012061036 2|7FEZ6X10 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10
19 SA2720001 112427 T-1)U STH= TIMING PULLEY ASSY,U ST

20 $23651001 2|7 FES6X67RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
21 SA2463001 EEEVZ/E N NS TIMING BELT

22 SA2937101 1| 7vEvL2-LY= THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ASSY,L2-L
24 SA2861001 NTUEVYYTIOHOYIIR THREAD TAKE-UP S-SHAFT UNIT
26 012061036 2|7FEZ6X10 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10
27 S13160001 1 TUEVARARY 3293 T-TAKE-UP SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 2
30 SA2469001 1N ToE AN THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER
31 062500816 2|F~5X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

32 SA3057001 HEFY A DUST COVER

33 SA3058101 11 P PASZ SHELTER PLATE

34 SA3065001 1|Z7TILk FELT

35 SA3059001 1AL\ ST HOLDER, SHELTER PLATE

36 062500816 1|7 ~205X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8
T-8720A-109




C . §14#51E8hBI{% / Needle bar rocking mechanism

T-8720A-115




C . $H#E4281R81% / Needle bar rocking mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY an NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA4124101 NANIRDIAIRITII2 NEEDLE BAR ROCKER SHAFT ASSY
2 SA3854001 HAVERYEE /N NEEDLE BAR BASE ASSY

3 SA2474001 1|HDATRSAEF SLIDE BLOCK SLIDER

4 062401016 2|F~34X10 SCREW, PAN M4X10

5 SA2475001 1\ NEEDLE BAR

6 SA3710001 UAVEPEES NEEDLE BAR CLAMP

7 062350816 1[F~35X8 SCREW, PAN M3.5X8

8 112728001 1172E%® WICK, L=50

9 SA3711001 1NN\IRDY5> 09k CRANK ROD,N-BAR

10 SA3712001 1hoa< SLIDE BLOCK

1" SA2482001 N=-FILRTYT NEEDLE BEARING

12 SA2483001 1|17-& CASE

13 SA2484001 A WASHER PLAIN

14 148394000 U AVENPA % CAP, N-BAR

15 SA4007001 1|Z7TILbAHTU FELT SUPPORT, U

16 062500616 1|~5X6 SCREW, PAN M5X6

17 SA3848001 1|7TILhAHID FELT SUPPORT, D

18 S07465000 1173E%E WICK, L=200

19 SA3852001 1|Z7TILk FELT

20 SA2485001 AR il SET SCREW COLLAR

21 $25260001 4|7 FEZ6X57RY A SET SCREW,SOCKET (FT) M6X5
22 SA2486101 1NIAIFITVAZILR BUSH,R

23 062500816 1|7F-~25X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

24 062061616 1[F~26X16 SCREW, PAN M6X16

25 SA2489001 N\YRIIAIRIL/N- NEEDLE BAR ROCKER LEVER ASSY
26 018062032 1| 7FHILR6X20 BOLT, SOCKET M6X20

27 118735002 kS WASHER

28 SA2490101 NN\YRIIAIRDIY ROCKER LINK, N-BAR

29 S23460001 2| ~26X5 SCREW, PAN M6X5

30 SA4117001 1IAVRIIODH9P LINK SHAFT, N-BAR ROCKER P
31 012060636 2|7 FES6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
32 SA4118001 13AVR2YIHh5-P ZIGZAG LINK BUSH, P

33 018062532 1|7 FHRILE6X25 BOLT, SOCKET M6X25

34 SA2493001 2| H = WASHER,PLAIN

35 SA2494001 UANYRDIAIRD T NEEDLE BAR ROCK ARM

36 018062032 1|7+ ILEF6X20 BOLT, SOCKET M6X20
T-8720A-115




D . 8 % B8{% / Presser foot mechanism

(B (E

25
23
24

T-8720A-201




D . ¥z 8% / Presser foot mechanism

REF.NO| CODE [QTY A NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA2495001 1NAHITRIAZ)L PRESSER BAR BUSH

2 062500816 1[F~5X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

3 SA1174001 NAYTFIAVEYRIMI4 PESSER ADJUSTING SCREW, M14
4 SA1175001 NFIAVEIYRTFYIMI4 ADJUST SCREW NUT

5 141208001 1A YIZNRToFA SPRING GUIDE

6 S07346101 1A ST/ PRESSER BAR SPRING, -5

7 SA2496001 1|AHITRD PRESSER BAR

8 SA2498001 1A IRIEF GUIDE BRACKET, P-BAR

9 $25289001 1|7RILR6 BOLT, (CP) M6X10

10 SA2499001 NAYITT o507 PRESSER BAR LIFTING CRANK
11 S31006001 NAY 75 T3 LIFTING LEVER

12 S39051001 1| FA_HH235X12 SCREW, PAN (S/P W) M3.5X12
13 S07353001 1AL AAZDZ TENSION RELEASE PLATE ASSY
14 012061832 1|73 E>6X18 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X18
15 021080306 1(314Uk8 NUT, 3 M8

16 SA2500001 ] | =l % D2V KNEE LIFTER C-ROD ASSY

17 SA2501001 NAYIT77L/N- PRESSER BAR LIFTING LEVER
18 SA2502001 1|\eYF7rLohy KNEE LIFTER CONNECTING ROD
19 SA1179001 1NFoRT5 SHOULDER SCREW, M5

20 S07349001 NAYIT7LIN-20 P-BAR LIFTING LEVER SHAFT

21 SA2504001 11t Yhh3- SET SCREW COLLAR

22 012500536 2|77 ES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
23 S07355051 UL E VA ZARAE S SPRING, EXTENSION

24 062501416 1|F~a5X14 SCREW, PAN M5X14

25 021500106 1M1 +Uhks NUT, 1 M5

26 SA2506001 [ = o A KNEE LIFTER LEVER

27 SA2507001 (0 | => o ) KNEE LIFTER BAR

28 SA1179001 EE ] SHOULDER SCREW, M5

29 SA2165001 NFRT6 SHOULDER SCREW, M6

30 SA1179001 UENE L SHOULDER SCREW, M5

31 SA4149001 1[FIA2EYRT6 ADJUSTING SCREW, 6

32 021060306 113> V6 NUT, 3 M6

T-8720A-201



. 1% Y B3f% / Feed mechanism

13 12
é
N ) D I 17 18
Y K 16 0(3:\ =
Uy
" ?8 T g
4

35 36 37 45

34 %)/! 13 42 /Wg 46 48 47
“ L= g é@ i

T-8720A-202




E . % YRBH{% / Feed mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY an NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA3062001 1FUHATHF11D2 FEED REGULATOR ASSY, 11

2 SA2511001 VAP b= g o & GUIDE PLATE

3 062501016 4[F~205X10 SCREW, PAN M5X10

4 SA2512001 1|FVhTHhHYav o= SLIDE BLOCK ASSY

5 SA2515001 37Tk FELT

6 SA2516001 1FVhITHRA STOPEER

7 062060816 1|F~26X8 SCREW, PAN M6X8

8 143611201 NRANAFDIL AU DS F-ROCKER CONNECTING ROD ASSY
9 143612100 NRANATDIL D hY FEED ROCKER CONNECTING ROD
10 118954000 1N=-FILRT7Y T NEEDLE BEARING

11 SA2791001 NARANAN DT LEVEL FEED ECCENTRIC WHEEL 7
12 SA2585001 1|7 FFH1)6X107RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6

13 525236001 1|7 FES6X107RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10
14 SA2793001 NRANAA DT FEED ROCKER ARM 7

15 018062032 1|7 IL6X20 BOLT, SOCKET M6X20

16 143613051 HRAANAF DD TIY LINK

17 143616001 NRANAE DD TOY SHAFT

18 048060342 2|bATJES RETAINING RING, E6

19 S38428001 NA DV ARYTAYIL STITCH LENGTH DIAL, 7

20 SA3056001 1WA ) FIAOEIYRD FEED REGULATING STUD

21 142746002 1A' A YT FEED REGULATING SUPPORTER
22 129458102 1|2 ART476 SCREW, SM4.76

23 108549001 1|10y % ORING

24 S$50098101 NARVAFFAEY POSITIONING PIN

25 100328001 NABVAFFAED AR NOTCH SPRING

26 SA2523001 11714 ayyLs- DIAL LOCK LEVER

27 S39830101 NFAVILAYILIN-I1 R SPRING

28 SA2796001 1NA2IFIAIEYFT FEED REGULATOR 7

29 016061031 2|7FkHY6X10 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CN) M6X10
30 SA2526001 1| FIhTxFLhYy CONNECTING ROD

31 SA2527001 1A Dy ECCENTRIC SHAFT

32 012060636 1|7 E>6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
33 SA2528101 UEPZ T SHOULDER SCREW, M6

34 SA2529001 1NATLXALIN-DUTR SHAFT, R-LEVER TR

35 048080342 1|FATES RETAINING RING, E8

36 025100132 NESHHRIIV10 WASHER, PLAIN S 10

37 SA2530001 1NhoH SPACER

38 S07374109 1NATI XA\~ REVERSE STITCHING LEVER

39 SA2531001 AT XA N-FH I/ SPRING

40 SA3067001 1{L/-HAF LEVER GUIDE

a4 S48367000 2|LN-HAFT L RUBBER

42 062501216 1{F~35X12 SCREW, PAN M5X12

43 025050336 1NESHHRE A5 WASHER, PLAIN L 5

44 104821001 1|3 Lt2105 RUBBER CAP, 10.5

45 062500816 2|F~205X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

46 SA2532001 I TAYZ1%73 SV STOPPER

47 062501216 1|F~35X12 SCREW, PAN M5X12

48 025050236 NESYHRFLVS WASHER, PLAIN M 5

49 S07376001 1|F)hITFNR FEED REGULATOR SPRING

50 SA2533001 (VA% 5l SPRING HOOK

51 062060816 1|F~206X8 SCREW, PAN M6X8

52 062501216 1[F~35X12 SCREW, PAN M5X12

53 021500106 1M1+ Iks NUT, 1 M5

T-8720A-202

10



F . 2% U #hB8{f%/ Feed shaft mechanism

T-8720A-211
11




F . %YEhRY{% / Feed shaft mechanism

REF.NO| CODE [QTY X3 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA3855001 NADIISHAZILL BUSH,L:F-ROCKER SHAFT

2 SA3965001 1|7 )Lk FELT

3 SA4028001 1|73EF4X4 L=220 WICK, 4X4 L=220

4 SA2543001 1NADYDHALILR FEED ROCKER SHAFT BUSH, R
5 108802001 1|73ET4X4 WICK, 4X4 L=250

6 SA2544001 1M ASRTME SET SCREW M6

7 012060636 1|7+ ES56X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
8 SA2546001 AR SET SCREW COLLAR

9 $23651001 4|7 FES6X67RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
10 SA3840001 NRAANAFHISH FEED ROCKER SHAFT

11 SA3864001 1AV FAST FEED BAR,ST

12 SA3886001 1NADNEA4742<T4 FEED BAR FORK

13 SA2927001 1| AR TMEX14 SCREW, M6X14

14 025060132 1|ESHHRLIAD6 WASHER, PLAIN S 6

15 SA2566001 1|FART35 SET SCREW, M3.5

16 021350106 1122 4Yk35 NUT, 1 M3.5

17 SA2553001 PLEC IS FORKED PLATE

18 SA2554001 1BhYFIAHEYRD ADJUSTING SCREW ,HIGHT

19 062400616 1|+ ~4X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6

20 SA3990001 117Uk FELT

21 SA3887001 117Uk FELT

22 SA3888001 1|7T)LbAHT FELT HOLDER

23 025030132 1|ESHHRIAD3 WASHER, PLAIN S 3

24 062300416 1|9-~a3x4 SCREW, PAN M3Xx4

25 SA2550001 NADIVEANIITSH FEED BAR SHAFT

26 SA2551001 2| RS ARG THRUST RING

27 012060636 1|7+ ES6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
28 SA2555001 NRAANLAHVEALDT FEED ROCKER BASE ARM

29 SA2928001 2|2 ARIM5X12 SCREW, M5X12

30 SA4025001 1|23EF4X4 L=180 WICK, 4X4 L=180

31 SA2806001 WA IIVEAHYa< o= FEED BAR SLIDE BLOCK ASSY
32 W01519001 4loy52a3> 12x4 SCREW, FLAT #0 M2X4

33 SA4009001 1|173eEHH T WICK SUPPORT

34 062400616 2|F~a4x6 SCREW, PAN M4X6

35 SA2724001 1|73E WICK, L=400

36 SA4011001 1|EZJILF2-T L=100 OIL TUBE, L=100

T-8720A-211

12




G1 ./ EBI{% / Rotary hook mechanism

50

1
S IS

T-8720A-301

13



G1. N ZEB{& / Rotary hook mechanism

REF.NO|f CODE [QTY X NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA2810101 1| hTRF1872ST(LV= ROTARY HOOK BASE ASSY,872ST(L)
2 SA3961001 147 PIPE

3 S09259001 NATTUAZILU ROTARY HOOK BUSH, U

4 S09260001 NRAZAMUTAL =12 > THRUST RING, A :1.2MM< t=1.2 >
4 SA4038001 NAZRR) < t=1.0 > THRUST RING< t=1.0 >

4 $09261001 1| RSAM) B t=1.4 > THRUST RING, B :1.4MM< t=1.4 >
5 S07420000 N=-RILRTYLT NEEDLE BEARING

6 S07419001 NAMY TG RETAINING RING

7 SA2557001 NARTYAZILD ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH

8 SA3857001 WA-FT -2y OPENER LINK

9 SA3861001 1A-TF-L/N- OPENER LEVER

10 SA2560001 NA-TF-I2929 SHAFT, O-LINK

11 025710132 NESHYHRa04.76 WASHER,PLAIN S 4.76

12 021500316 113> U5 NUT, 3 M5

13 SA3889001 NA-TF-Li-2H O-LEVER SHAFT

14 SA4026001 1(9=EE4X4 L=100 WICK; 4X4 L=100

15 012500536 117 ES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
16 S$38212001 1NA-TF- OPENER

17 154965001 1|7+ HRILE3.57X8 BOLT, SOCKET SM3.57X8

18 SA2562101 HEEGEE AT ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER, L
19 062300612 4|7+ ~23X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6

20 SA2572001 NANAFILFY ROUF SPIRAL GEAR SCREW ASSY

21 SA2574001 2|FARIMETRY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6

22 SA2575001 1R ARDMERY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6

23 SA2576001 gl |t A SAVE S PINION GEAR SCREW ASSY

24 SA2575001 3|FARTMETRY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6

25 SA3054001 1| RZAMFH AL THRUST WASHER, L

26 SA4042001 1|7TILhULY=E FELT UL ASSY

27 062400616 1|F~24X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6

28 SA4044001 1|Z7T)LDLYZ FELT DL ASSY

29 062400616 1[F~24X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6

30 SA4012001 1|Z7T)Lk FELT

31 SA3894001 17T AHT FELT SUPPORT

32 062400616 1[F~24X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6

33 SA2812101 1| HhIRF 1872ST(RV= ROTARY HOOK BASE ASSY,872ST(R)
2 SA3961001 147 PIPE

3 S09259001 1|h=ToA2)LU ROTARY HOOK BUSH, U

4 $09260001 NRAZRAMIVTALt=1.2 > THRUST RING, A :1.2MM< t=1.2 >
4 SA4038001 1N RZAR) < t=1.0 > THRUST RING< t=1.0 >

4 S09261001 1N RAZRRM)TBLt=1.4> THRUST RING, B :1.4MM< t=1.4 >
5 S07420000 1N=-FILRTYLYT NEEDLE BEARING

6 S07419001 NRAMI TG RETAINING RING

7 SA2557001 1NHhTTIAZILD ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH

8 SA3857001 NA-FT U2y OPENER LINK

9 SA3861001 1|A-TFH-L/3- OPENER LEVER

10 SA2560001 NA-TF-I2o29 SHAFT, O-LINK

11 025710132 1ESHHR30476 WASHER,PLAIN S 4.76

12 021500316 113> F1Vhk5 NUT, 3 M5

13 SA3889001 NA-TFH-L-2% O-LEVER SHAFT

14 SA4026001 1[22EE4X4 L=100 WICK, 4X4 L=100

15 012500536 1|7 FES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
16 538212001 1A-TFF- OPENER

17 154965001 1|7 FRILF3.57X8 BOLT, SOCKET SM3.57X8

34 SA2563101 1|ARRFA4H/\-R ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER, R
19 062300612 4|F~3X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6

20 SA2572001 NARANRATLFY ROUX SPIRAL GEAR SCREW ASSY

21 SA2574001 2|FARIMETRY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6

22 SA2575001 1|FARDMERY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6

23 SA2576001 g [=t== P SAVE S PINION GEAR SCREW ASSY

24 SA2575001 3|FARIMETRY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6

35 SA2579001 1RSSR I SPECER

T-8720A-301

14



G1 ./ %B3f% / Rotary hook mechanism

50

1

F____J______ ==

/4
ias

———— —— ——

—————————— — e e ———— —— s ——

T-8720A-301

15



G1. N ZEB{% / Rotary hook mechanism

REF.NO[f CODE [QTY an NAME OF PARTS RM|
36 SA4043001 1|7TILMURDZ FELT UR ASSY

27 062400616 1[F~204X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6

37 SA4045001 1|ZTI)LEDRYZ FELT DR ASSY

29 062400616 1F~24X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6

30 SA4012001 1|7TILk FELT

31 SA3894001 1| 7TILbAHT FELT SUPPORT

32 062400616 1[F~24X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6

38 SA3988001 1| ATRZ A4H/\-FL ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER, FL

39 SA3916001 HHARF 1 H/\-FR ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER, FR

40 SA2825001 4|2 AR TIM3X12 SCREW, M3X12

M SA2556001 2|2 AR TIMEX25 SCREW, M6X25

42 115947001 2(9H % WASHER, PLAIN 6.35

43 SA2722001 2|E>FRI)-TA PINCH SLEEVE A

44 SA2565001 2|E>FR1)-TB PINCH SLEEVE B

45 SA2556001 2[2 AR TMEX25 SCREW, M6X25

46 SA2567001 2\ AXZFIAV VAR NEEDLE UPPER POSITIONING PLATE
47 SA2568001 2[\YRFXFIAIEITH NEEDLE UPPER POSITIONING SHAFT
48 062061016 4|7 ~216X10 SCREW, PAN M6X10

49 025060136 4| YHRI6 WASHER, PLAIN S 6

50 S09285051 2[REY BOBBIN

51 156557001 A Ay ) A AT S ANTI-SPIN SPRING

T-8720A-301

16



G2 ./ EBI®R / Rotary hook mechanism

e — — — —— o, o o, . s, . e e e,

|

~——— e e ——

T-8720A-301

> Bf% / Gauge parts

H. =

T-8720A-231

17



G2 . " ER{& / Rotary hook mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY FRES NAME OF PARTS RM

1 * 1|h</\av= ROTARY HOOK ASSY

2 156521002 1FAV xR TENSION SPRING

3 151029001 1NFAYI R TENSION ADJUSTING SCREW

4 131030001 UFIADDINRIARD SET SCREW

5 151027001 3|IFHhIAYILARD SET SCREW

6 S09271002 1 OFh<4+HT INNER ROTARY HOOK HOLDER
* [2DLVTIE, EHRBIE S —ERP3HTHR S
As for symbol * look it up in the different parts list on page 34.

T-8720A-301

H. % — % / Gauge parts

REF.NO| CODE _|QTY T NAME OF PARTS RM

1 * IAVE £ NEEDLE CLAMP ASSY

2 116323001 2|2 ART3.57 SCREW, SM3.57

3 * HAVE & NEEDLE PLATE

4 S$11244001 1| ART4.37 SCREW, SM4.37

5 100032004 1 H53%4.37 SCREW, FLAT SM4.37-40X8

6 * L s RS PRESSER FOOT ASSY

7 113050001 1|2 ART357 SCREW, SM3.57

8 * 1A 20N FEED DOG

9 S07494001 2|2 ART3.18 SCREW, W/SOCKET SM3.18X7
* [2DOVWVTE, S —U 8 m—ERP.35-39) THIANIZSL.
As for symbol * look it up in the gauge parts list on page 35-39 .

T-8720A-231

18



J . T#hBE84% / Lower shaft mechanism

© 14
8 T

T-8720A-305

6
r—'J——\I @‘\ } \f\ \\ 13
|
|

19




J . T#hRE{% / Lower shaft mechanism

REF.NO| CODE QTY an % NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA3890001 NHARE A AZILL ROTARY HOOK BASE BUSH, L

2 538481000 1|73E® WICK, L=41

3 SA3891001 1HAIEF A AZILR ROTARY HOOK BASE BUSH, R

4 $38481000 UPE=S WICK, L=41

5 SA2571001 1125259 LOWER SHAFT

6 SA2759001 N2ADT AL USTYR F-LIFTING ECCENTRIC WHEEL ASSY
7 SA2575001 1R ARTMETRY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6

8 SA2584001 U EES227ir L vl BALL BEARING BUSH

9 072600480 TR /7600422 BALL BEARING, THRUST 600427

10 SA2585001 U7 FRH6X107RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6

1" S$25236001 1|7 FEZ6X107RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10
12 SA2587001 UEREPZP RN TIMING PULLEY ASSY, D

13 158115001 1|22 97/76204ZZNR BALL BEARING, 6204ZZNR

14 SA2585001 T FRHYEX107RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6

15 S$25236001 1|7 FEZ6X107RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10
T-8720A-305

20



K . ¥5:8:8:2B34% / Lubrication

21

T-8720A-350




K. #&;mE&B8{% / Lubrication

REF.NO| CODE QTY an NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA4205001 NAANE DD OIL TANK ASSY

2 S$51815001 2| A 1LY F8.6 OIL FEEDING PIPE, 8.6

3 018081236 1|7 FRILE8X12 BOLT, SOCKET M8X12

4 SA3946001 1|Fa101%-3F)L OIL TERMINAL

5 SA2956001 11EZ)LFa-T OIL TUBE, L=135

6 SA2957001 2(2T )Lk FELT

7 062500816 1+ ~25X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

8 SA2929001 1|3 L2125 RUBBER CAP, 12.5

9 S38266000 1Nh<TTUoTLk ROTARY HOOK SHAFT FELT
10 SA4215001 1[7TILhD= FELT ASSY

11 SA4033001 1 7TILbAHST FELT SUPPORT

12 228475000 1|47V 973K19.8X80 FASTENING BAND 1.9X80
13 SA2929001 2|3 Lt125 RUBBER CAP, 12.5

14 104450101 113 Lt>8 RUBBER CAP, 8

15 081038070 1|01~ P38 ORING P38

16 SA2723001 11EZ)LF1-T OIL TUBE, L=210

17 SA2724001 1173 WICK, L=400

18 0A5501006 2|+ R4 /5X10DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHE) M5X10
19 SA3896001 (E e Lylip)i= L/ OIL BLOCK,L

20 SA2599001 NAAILFIADEYRD OIL ADJUSTING SCREW

21 081004070 1101 P4 ORING, P4

22 SA3147001 1ACIIF25 OIL FEEDING PIPE 2.5

23 SA3898001 1{F¥a2H270vYsR OIL BLOCK,R

24 SA2599001 NACILFIAVDEIRD OIL ADJUSTING SCREW

25 081004070 110> T P4 ORING, P4

26 SA3147001 1A AILDF25 OIL FEEDING PIPE 2.5

27 SA3061001 V)= WNAWE Y RUBBER PACKING

28 SA2727101 2|h=2U2TILh ROTARY HOOK SHAFT FELT
29 $05246000 2(2TILk FELT

30 148743001 22Tk FELT

31 142274101 4|3 Ltz4a2 RUBBER CAP, 4.2

32 SA3037001 1N\YTE09=2 SUB-TANK ASSY

33 SA3040001 NALILIF OIL FEEDING PIPE

34 SA3060001 VAV VAW E S VALVE PACKING

35 SA3147001 2| AILDF25 OIL FEEDING PIPE 2.5

36 SA2597001 1NEZ)LFa-T OIL TUBE, L=500

37 SA2596001 11IEZLFa-T OIL TUBE, L=400

38 SA2598001 UPE=S WICK, L=1100

39 104450101 =P 2 RUBBER CAP, 8

40 0A4400806 2|+ R4 934X8DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
M SA3045101 1NY IRV A45A SUB-TANK SETTING PLATE, A
42 SA3046001 WY ITEUOM) Y7158 SUB-TANK SETTING PLATE, B
43 062060816 2|+ ~26X8 SCREW, PAN M6X8

44 SA3044001 11EZLFa-T OIL TUBE, L=242

45 SA3055101 2| F1-TRAMYIR- TUBE CLIP

46 SA3047001 11 F1-THH9x TUBE SUPPORT

47 SA3923001 2(A7FF MDY XY ROTARY HOOK BASE D PACKING
48 062401616 4{F~R204x16 SCREW, PAN M4X16

49 SA2604001 1FIHTFOTILE FEED REGULATOR FELT

50 SA2605001 P20 e FELT SUPPORT

51 062500616 1|F~R25X6 SCREW, PAN M5X6

52 108802001 2|73EE4X4 WICK, 4X4 L=250

53 108801001 11V3EE4X4 WICK, 4X4 L=350

54 SA2606101 1AM ILhN- OIL COVER

55 104450101 1|3 L8 RUBBER CAP, 8

56 SA3048101 1|1 F1-TAHYIA TUBE SUPPORT, A

57 SA3049001 1| F1-TA4AHIB TUBE SUPPORT, B

58 062400616 1|F~R204X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6

59 SA4014001 1 FA-THAK TUBE GUIDE

60 140890009 NAEAWDYT OIL CAP

61 112753001 2|7xI)Lk FELT

62 062061016 3|F~a6X10 SCREW, PAN M6X10

63 025060236 1NeSHFHRF1I6 WASHER,PLAIN M6
T-8720A-350

22



L . %38 L B8f%/ Threading mechanism

1:-0038/ For " -0OO3"

2:-0J003A/ For " -0JO13"
-00O5A/ For " -0O00I5"

2:-003//For " -0OO3"
-O005A/ For " -

. — — — — — — — — — — — — e, et et s e e, e s s s, s

T-8720A-401
23



L . %:@LR31% / Threading mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY ES NAME OF PARTS RM
<-O0O3/8> <For"-0003">

1 SA3417001 1974 FIADL V=3 UPPER THREAD TENSION ASSY, -3

2 SA3415001 2|4 FIADTNRL TENSION SPRING, L
<-O005/8> <For"-0O005">

1 SA2607001 1O IA+FIA DT D=5 UPPER THREAD TENSION ASSY, -5

2 SA3416001 2[AFIADNARLL TENSION SPRING, LL

3 SA4212001 1NAbFaDF(H2 TENSION PLATE ASSY

4 SA2613001 1FaAHL oo TENSION STUD

5 SA2614001 AEGLUIASSE THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING, L

6 SA2615001 2[4 R)NNRToFA4D3 GUIDE ASSY, T/TAKE-UP SPRING

7 SA2619001 1| ANR-H- SPACER

8 SA2623001 UEGLUIA% S THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING, R

9 SA2620001 1|h>- COLLAR

10 SA2621001 1AMV IND 4 STOPPER SUPPORT

11 021300106 112+ Yk3 NUT, 1 M3

12 SA2626001 1|FART35 SET SCREW, (CP) M3.5

13 SA2624001 UWNRT o FARARD SPRING GUIDE SET SCREW

14 SA2625001 11730t y<= ADJUSTING THUMB

15 SA2626001 1|k AR 35 SET SCREW, (CP) M3.5

16 SA2627001 1|1h5- COLLAR

17 SA2628001 1A bFI DIk TENSION NUT

18 SA2629001 B UIAY: & S SV STOPPER

19 061350616 1|4>2335X6 SCREW, FLAT M3.5X6

20 SA2824001 1| AFYEFM35 NUT, WHIRL-STOP M3.5

21 SA2630001 B VA & S8V STOPPER

22 062350512 11+~335X5 SCREW, PAN M3.5X5

23 145446001 4|/ bFIADHS DISC, TENSION

24 159805001 2[4 FADHSF YT TENSION DISC PRESSER

25 S20681000 21FAYUNRHYITHH R WASHER

26 S20682105 21 bFIDFUR TENSION NUT

27 144504001 AT FAHS THREAD GUIDE DISC

28 154560001 2L T3V N RA PRE-TENSION SPRING, A

29 155510001 2[4 FIADFVE TENSION NUT

30 SA2632001 1[AFILALA TENSION RELEASE PLATE

31 012500536 117+ ES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5

32 S38274001 1AL AR T-RELEASE SPRING

33 SA2633001 2|52 %35 SHOULDER SCREW, M3.5

34 S07488001 1|AhILAE L TENSION RELEASE PIN, L

35 158769001 1|AFILAE DR TENSION RELEASE PIN, R

36 SA2634001 1| 7-LAF7F AU THREAD GUIDE, U :ARM

37 061350616 2|H%>235X6 SCREW, FLAT M3.5X6

38 SA2635001 14 )IDFI A THREAD QUANTITY ADJUST

39 062300616 1|~Ra3x6 SCREW, PAN M3X6

40 SA2639001 1 7-LA+ T2 F 4D THREAD GUIDE, D :ARM

41 114941001 1\ P7—LANT7FA4TIILE FELT

42 062500816 2|F~15%8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

43 SA2636001 2|2V A AT THREAD RETAINER

44 012060636 2|7 FES6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

45 SA2637001 1AL ASH BAR, TENSION RELEASE

46 SA2638001 1| 7-LANToF4AM THREAD GUIDE, M :ARM

47 SA2640001 2[5 r5X8 SCREW, FLAT M5X8

T-8720A-401

24




M . %#:B84% / Bobbin winder mechanism

1 28
S l———ff——“\ r———l——\
< === l
| 0G| w3
| 18 T o—5 : | & —32
: 165 s | I &—30 |
14— = | &2 |
5o s | - |
17 |
| | |
| ‘ —h | |
| z@ggji& | | |
l : ~— I |
| _— U 3 | |
| 2= i
o RSN il 9 |
| 15— |6—@// |
| /===y 3_¢& 9 1!
1 | N 9 2
:I 12 | J <;> |
| I
S N R LT R
i | S
M | = 26
:I 131 29— "
—_—— —_— — )
| I T
, 10 -
l //// -~
= — /
z
/" <5 —
/

T-8720A-402
25




M . %#E5{% / Bobbin winder mechanism

REF.NO[ CODE QTY an % NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA1971101 1A+ 2=k BOBBIN WINDER UNIT

2 048040342 1|FATE4 RETAINING RING, E4

3 SA1975001 NAMRFDODr o= B-WINDER SHAFT SUPPORT ASSY
4 SA1978001 NI FTH BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT

5 081009070 110> P9 ORING, P9

6 025060136 1NESHHRII6 WASHER, PLAIN S 6

7 SA1980001 UELEE 7P| BOBBIN WINDER WHEEL

8 012500536 2|77ES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
9 S25789000 1|13 L7729 RUBBER RING, 29

10 SA1981101 1 REVA Y THhLYZ BOBBIN PRESSER CAM ASSY

11 SA1982101 1 REVA Y IThL BOBBIN PRESSER CAM

12 SA1983001 NAMRFITEY BOBBIN WINDER ARM SHAFT
13 012500536 1|7 ES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
14 048040342 1|~ ATJE4 RETAINING RING, E4

15 025060136 2| ¥ ARSIV WASHER, PLAIN S 6

16 SA1984001 1HREVAYITOT BOBBIN PRESSER ARM

17 062401216 1(F~134X12 SCREW, PAN M4X12

18 SA1985001 1| REVAH T BOBBIN PRESSER

19 $23418002 1|2 AR T4X5 SCREW, M4X5

20 SA1988001 1N REVD 7 BOBBIN SUPPORT

21 SA1989001 A< FL/- BOBBIN WINDER LEVER

22 SA1990101 1EFD AR SPRING

23 SA1991001 NARIFZ AR BOBBIN WINDER BASE SPRING
24 SA2190001 1/0)>7'SS5 ORING, SS5

25 SA1992101 M FaTaA> BOBBIN WINDER FIXED SCREW
26 SA1360001 1[{AR KNIFE

27 062500616 1[F~25X6 SCREW, PAN M5X6

28 SA1994001 NARRFFIADIODZ BOBBIN WINDER TENSION ASSY
29 145446001 2|4/bFIAVIYS DISC, TENSION

30 100401021 NAFIDI IR TENSION SPRING

31 $31032001 1NA+FIADTF VR TENSION NUT

32 S$12441001 NFIADDNRIDIHFHR WASHER

33 012500536 1177 ES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
T-8720A-402

26



Z1 . t/8 5 B84% / Accessories

)
|
|
|
|
l
|
|
|
I
|
|
e

T-8720A-910
27



Z1 . 48 %B84% / Accessories

REF.NO CODE QTY md NAME OF PARTS RM

1 122991001 1|7V oe2RY290 ACCESSORY BAG

2 142443001 1|27 1.9X52 SCREW-DRIVER, 1.9X52

3 118837001 1|+ 3.4X70 SCREW-DRIVER, 3.4X70

4 S17774001 1|RTT T 4.7X250 SCREW-DRIVER, 4.7X250

5 100887001 1| X 7XF-8X9 WRENCH, 8X9

6 142002001 116H R R/\F2 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2

7 154125001 1|6 07RH R\ F25 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2.5

8 142721001 1|6HoHRHR7353 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 3

9 149570001 11647 07RI X/\F5 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 5
<-O0O3/> <For"-0003">

10 SA1752014 1(107415/,\1)4a41)H= NEEDLE 4PIECE ASSY, 107415

11 107415014 4|2, 7\1)DPX5 NEEDLE, DPX5
<-005/8> <For"-O00O5">

10 SA1752022 1(107415,\)4a4Y) 5= NEEDLE 4PIECE ASSY, 107415

1 107415022 4|32 7\'JDPX5 NEEDLE, DPX5

12 S01928151 2|7 RE> BOBBIN

13 100477009 11=95 HEAD REST

14 S55663001 1A AR D92 OIL TANK ASSY

15 S35732021 1|k ThN- HEAD COVER

16 145573000 1eF 7S5 A RS KNEE LIFTER COMPLYING BAR

17 SA2691101 1\7ITS59459=2 OIL PAN ASSY

18 SA2692101 177594 OIL PAN

19 149578000 2335y a BUSH

20 SA2582001 1le¥ 7433y KNEE LIFTER SHAFT

21 SA2590001 1\eF745 KNEE LIFTER

22 S25344001 1|7RJLI6 BOLT, M6

23 S25475001 2|FART6 SET SCREW, M6X19

24 021060306 213,25V k6 NUT, 3 M6

25 S15889001 i == ST VAT S TWIST SPRING

26 146293001 1{FATE10 RETAINING RING, E10

27 153230101 1NAAIN=HTF DRAIN

28 S23418002 2| AR 4X5 SCREW, M4X5

29 SA1969001 1|151\-E2TH=2 RUBBER HINGE ASSY

30 143882001 2(rkHTEVD HEAD HINGE

31 143910009 2(rHTE OO 5T LA RUBBER CUSHION

32 SA1962001 2k TXT L HEAD CUSHION

33 SA1963001 2|k ToxT L HEAD CUSHION

34 109714000 4o ¥ NAIL

35 SA2768101 1|R)Lhh/N-U BELT COVER, U

36 SA2769001 1|RJLH/N-D BELT COVER, D

37 SA2770101 1 NILHN-T S5 Ik BELT COVER BRACKET

38 S37263001 1|NJLhA/N-DTAEL BELT COVERDLID, L

39 062500816 4|F~R5X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

40 062500816 2|7 ~15X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

41 100666002 2[R ILEHRT55X20 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M5.5X20

42 025750132 2|ESHHRI D556 WASHER, PLAIN S 5.56

43 114486002 1|RUAA45-%24 OILER

44 114483002 1R A 45-9= OILER ASSY

45 S38300001 1|lEF7THI3 KNEE LIFTER ASSY

46 146039001 1|le¥7TYXT KNEE LIFTER BRACKET

47 100463001 1|14hHR)LE7.94 BOLT, SQUARE SM7.94

48 017762013 1|78 JLF595-28X20 BOLT, SM5.95-28X20

49 S38278001 HeTF 752729 KNEE LIFTER BAR

50 S34756001 1leF 7T KNEE LIFTER PLATE

51 114967001 1|lEFF7TARYN KNEE LIFTER PLATE STOPPER

52 110087001 1|7RJLK5.95 BOLT, SM5.95-28X8

53 S31885001 1|l 7T Hh/ - KNEE LIFTER PLATE COVER

T-8720A-910

28



Z2 . /@ F B3R / Accessories

1
——

I~

29
©

23
S

T-8720A-910

29



Z2 . F/EfmB3{%& / Accessories

REF.NO| CODE |QTY RS NAME OF PARTS RM
1 S07558309 1|4 275 4 933DRTHF COTTON STAND ASSY, 3DRTHF

2 $51283001 3|97 HS SPOOL STAND BASE

3 150182000 3| RF-T Yk SPOOL MAT

4 S$51282101 3|RT- oy ay SPOOL CUSHION

5 S04109001 NANToFAHHIRD THREAD GUIDE SUPPORT BAR

6 142997001 NARToF43 THREAD GUIDE, 3

7 SA2867001 A PHESDZ N PIPE D SCREW SET, B

8 150206002 1lESHHR16 WASHER, PLAIN 16

9 S$38648001 1|65+ U5/8 NUT, U5/8-28

10 150174000 1135 LxvYT COLUMN CAP

11 S01005000 2|/ T L RUBBER WASHER

12 S02747101 A D % SPRING

13 S40639001 =S YNAC LS A AVES COLUMN PIPE W/CAP

14 150174000 1asSLxvyT COLUMN CAP

15 156112003 1|25Ls317D COLUMN PIPE, D

16 150173003 1|35 L2331/ COLUMN JOINT

17 S21798001 3| RT-ILRTEYE SPOOL & SCREW SET

18 150179002 3|xRF-14B SPOOL SHAFT, B

19 028050246 3|\ H H#2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5

20 021500106 31>+ Yks NUT, 1 M5

21 150188009 1R T-ILHRILE -5 TA SPOOL HOLDER SUPPORT, A

22 S02779009 1| RF-ILHRILE-3 SPOOL HOLDER, 3

23 S02788009 1 ALYENYH-933 THREAD HANGER ASSY, 3

24 S02789009 1| ALYENYH-3 THREAD HANGER, 3

25 150183000 MBI H-FA THREAD HANGER BASE

26 142990001 3|ALYRTYSa THREAD BUSH

27 150185009 NA T oFARILE- THREAD GUIDE HOLDER

28 138843001 1YY ITRIYFT JOINT

29 021500106 4111+ Yk5 NUT, 1 M5

30 S37038001 1|9 RaES5H5X14 SCREW, PAN(S/P WASHER) M5X14
31 S37037001 1|F~_R3aES545X32 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X32
32 062501406 2|+ ~Ras5x14 SCREW, PAN M5X14

33 014060632 2|7+ KR=6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6X6
34 021500106 11122 4Uk5 NUT, 1 M5

35 S37037001 1|+ ~_RaES545X32 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X32
36 021500106 11> 2+Vks NUT, 1 M5

37 031452206 1| ILES45X22 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.5X22
38 062501006 1|4~as5x10 SCREW, PAN M5X10
T-8720A-910

30




Z~NJV / Warning labels fn44 / Name of parts Size(mm) Code

TR 7 RIVER - R 64 X40 | SA2040-001
wmertre Label, caution Jpn / Eng )

R FRVER - FR 64 X 4 SA2041-001
T Label, caution Chn / Eng X 40 )

@ F—AX—7 612 | $37060-001
Label, grounding

T-8720A-Wa




Sp. {4515 —E X / Different parts list

B 75 %/ Rotary hooks

MNERFTROA T av A —VEABLTVET, ARICTAHLE TITERAESL,
(BRERO—FIX, AENFEICASYIa—FTY)

The following type of rotary hook are available. Select whichever one is suitable for your application.

(The following parts codes are assigned for the rotary hooks in the boxes.)

@1%# / Normal
248 / All type
M EFH4 / Rotary hook assy SA1685-102
@7+ 3> | Option

O#—7F >4t / Extra lubrication rotary hook
NEANDHENZVDT. L—RABOEFREZHEETS . EYOCBENOREHIELTLET,

Sufficient oil supplied to the rotary hook to prevent wear of the rotary hook race.
This type is suitable for sewing heavy and extra heavy materials.

244k / All type
MEFE# / Rotary hook assy SA1686-102

T-8720A-Sp

32



Ga. F—HEm—E=XR / Gauge parts list
Z¥& | For Normal

* 1128 1mm)E VAW — P2 AT BB51E. 2V AGECRNEMISLETY.

£B. mAEIE68mm ETHRET DT, HH - MA&IIHEEKLTT Y,
In case of using over 1-1/2 (38.1mm) gauge parts, it is required to make special matching on the arm-bed.

A maximum stitch width specification of 68mm is available.
Please consult your Brother representative concerning delivery date and price.

$tiE stazl #HiR EY Rz
Needle gauge Needle clamp Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
assy
b EEMA b EEMA
(-3-5) (-3.-5)
For medium & heavy | For medium & heavy
(mm) materials materials
1/8 (3.2) 158794-101 117369-001 114951-001 S$36562-001
5/32 (4.0) 158796-101 150850-001 116509-001 155455-101
3/16 (4.8) 158791-101 117133-001 112659-001 S36564-001
1/4 (6.4) 158792-101 117367-001 112660-001 SA4052-001
5/16 (7.9) 158793-101 144882-001 112661-001 155459-101
3/8 (9.5) 158798-101 144881-101 116510-101 155461-101
1/2 (12.7) 158797-101 S09365-001 116511-001 S09367-101
5/8 (15.9) 158795-101 159577-001 116512-001 159575-101
1-3/8  (34.9) S10746-101 S14148-001 S14149-001 S$10751-101
68mm S$12999-001 S13001-001 S13002-001 S13003-101

2248\ | For sewing without material

*HRERVBEMAENSEERLRBVET, BARYVEYFIEZ4amm LT TIEATZL.
* Needle plate, the feed dog and presser foot assembly is different from normal parts.
* Use gauge components of for sewing without material which have a maximum feed pitch of 4mm

or less.
&tz (BHiaEH) &R XY Bz
Needle gauge | Needle clamp assy Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
(mm)
3/16  (4.8) = o S36010-101 S36011-101 S$36012-001
a4 (6.4)| ‘e /Normal $36025-001 $36024-001 $36022-001
E$¥A | For heavy materials
FRUESBRERERLGYET.
* The feed dog is different from normal parts.
gHiE (BH1aEH) (#H1R) EYE |z
Needle gauge Needle clamp assy Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
(mm)
3/16  (4.8) = o = O S$21149-001 = O
74 (6.4) BEES /Normal  [#Z2%5 / Normal $21150-001 Z#£% /Normal
BIFYA | For extra heavy materials
FRUEPFRERERLGYET.
* The feed dog is different from normal parts.
#tiE (BHaZE4A) (#H1R) ‘Y (3RZH)
Needle gauge Needle clamp assy Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
(mm)
1/8 (3.2) 158430-001
3/16  (4.8) S$13588-001
1/4  (6.4) wa - 153882-001 w0
38 (95) Z#5 / Normal BES / Normal 153887-001 EHE R /Normal
12 (127 153892-001
5/8 (15.9) 153897-001

33

T-8720A-Ga



Ga. ¥'—8m—E® | Gauge parts list

EZE#%¥5 / For Normal

gtiaEl

Needle clamp assy

B
Needle plate

. EMA(-3,-5)

For medium & heavy materials

13.8 29

XY
Feed doa i |
hE, EMA(-3, -5) Presser foot assy
For medium & heavy materials
39 83
21.9 -
: =
"G_i'I:
|
Y X
Chamfering (L)
—
2288 \A |/ For sewing without material
gtk XY #HzH
Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
16 26 9.6
[llef}—| 8] T
S e L —
© = ' °
02 950 R &L
1.25 ’—?f Without chamfering
1
[ s }

T-8720A-Ga

34



Ga. '— U8R —ExR | Gauge parts list

E$¥ A | For heavy materials
CRUESEEREREVET.

* The feed dog is different from normal parts.

&g (fHaZ4) (£H1R) EYUE (#RZ48)
Needle gauge Needle clamp assy Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
(mm)
3/16  (4.8) - =54 o S$21149-001 = O
74 (6.4) ZE£S /Normal [#ZE#S /Normal S21150001 Z#£ 5 /Normal
BEYA | For extra heavy materials
TP RYEPEERERLEVET.
* The feed dog is different from normal parts.
$HiE (BHa=d) (#H1R) EYE (#RZ48)
Needle gauge Needle clamp assy Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
(mm)
1/8 (3.2) 158430-001
3/16  (4.8) S$13588-001
14  (6.4) o = O 153882-001 =3 o
3758 (95) ZER /Normal  |#ZE# 5 /Normal 153887-001 Z# 5 /Normal
12 (12.7) 153892-001
5/8 (15.9) 153897-001

A7 3 85 | Option parts

*RAMSBERERTVET.RAMBRE. BREVYEYF 4mm U TTIEATEN.
* The presser foot assembly is different from normal parts.
* The presser foot assembly with guide should be used with a maximum feed pitch of 4mm or less.

35

] #tig (fHaEH) (814R) (EYEE) A
Name of parts Needle gauge | Needle clamp assy | Needle plate | Feed dog | Presser foot assy
(mm)

- 1/8  (3.2) 149311-001
RAfEHAE 3/16__ (4.8) 117281-001
Presser foot assy with guide 74 (6.4) 149312-001
EXERNFEHZ s o =36 o # o y
Presser foot assy with guide, L 516 (7.9) RES RER BER $13735-001

ey / Normal / Normal / Normal
7727417 H . . 18 (3.2) $14080-001
Presser foot assy for attach zipper (Right)
EI7AH-141+ A -
Presser foot assy for attach zipper (Left) /8 (32) $33459-001
T-8720A-Ga



=]

Ga. — 8 &—

E#E | For heavy

materials

EYE
Feed dog

2

W

ek

& X / Gauge parts list

BEYA | For extra heavy materials

EYE
Feed dog

>3 8fa [ Option parts
S 7 4 | EERGAERX T AHnA T EAHE
Presser foot assy with guide resser foot assy wi resser foot assy for attac resser foot assy for attac
guide , L zipper (Right) zipper (Left)
a 26028 268
= = :
0O BN

Chamfering (S)

ERY KX
Chamfering (L)

uj

[ OFN
Chamfering (L)

T-8720A-Ga

36



#25| / INDEX

CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page
012060636|C -31 611062350816|C -7 6] | 112660001 |Ga1- 3311150182000)22 -3 30
E -32 10] | 062400616 |F -19 12]] 112661001 |Ga1- 33]] 15018300022 -25 30

F -7 12 F -34 12{1112728001|C -8 6]]150185009|22 -27 30

F -27 12 G1-27 141112753001 |K -61 22]1150188009|22 -21 30

L -44 24 G1-29 14} }113014000|B -7 411150206002|22 -8 30
012061036|B -18 4 G1-32 141113050001 |H -7 18| 1 150850001 |Ga1- 33
B -26 4 G1-27 16] | 11448300221 -44 28]1151027001|G2 -5 18
012061832(C -14 8 G1-29 16]] 11448600221 -43 28]} 151029001|G2 -3 18
012500536|C -22 8 G1-32 16] | 114941001|L -41 24]1153230101|21 -27 28
G1-15 14 K -58 22| 114951001|Ga1- 33} } 153882001 |Ga1- 33

L -31 2411062401016|C -4 6]} 11496700121 -51 28 Ga1l- 35

M -8 26]1062401216|M -17 26§]115947001|G1 -42 16] ] 153887001 |Ga1- 33

M -13 26]]062401616|K -48 2211116010001 |A -18 2 Ga1- 35

M -33 26] | 062500616|A -9 2]|116323001|H -2 18] ] 153892001 |Ga1- 33
01406063222 -33 30 C -16 6]} 116509001 |Ga1- 33 Ga1- 35
016061031|E -29 10 K -51 22|1116510101|Ga1- 33]} 153897001 |Ga1- 33
017762013|21 -48 28 M -27 2611116511001 {Ga1- 33 Ga1- 35
018062032|C -26 6] ] 062500816|A -5 2|1116512001|Ga1- 33}]154125001|21 -7 28
C -36 6 B -31 4] §117133001|Ga1- 33} | 154560001 L -28 24

E -15 10 B -36 411117281001|Gat- 35] 1154965001 |G1 -17 14
018062532|C -33 6 C -23 6] 1117367001 |Ga1- 33] | 155455101 |Ga1- 33
018081236|K -3 22 C -2 8]} 117369001 |Ga1- 33} 155459101 |Ga1- 33
021060306|C -32 8 E -45 10} 118735002|C -27 6]]155461101|Ga1- 33
Z1-24 28 K -7 22]1118837001|21 -3 2811155510001 |L -29 24
021080306|C -15 8 L -42 24]1118954000(E -10 10| 156112003|Z2 -15 30
021300106|L -11 24 Z1-39 281 1122991001(21 1 281]156521002|G2 -2 18
021350106 |F -16 12 Z1-40 28| 1129458102 |E -22 10| ] 156557001 |G1 -51 16
021500106|C -25 8] 106250100622 -38 30]]131030001|G2 -4 18] | 158115001|B -17 4
E -53 101062501016 |E -3 10§ ] 138843001 |22 -28 30 J -13 20

Z2 -20 30} J062501216|A -7 2] | 140063001 |A -1 2]] 158430001 |Ga1- 33

Z2 -29 30 E -42 10} ] 140890009|K -60 22 Ga1l- 35

Z2 -34 30 E -47 10} | 141208001|C -5 8| 1158769001|L -35 24

Z2 -36 30 E -52 10§ | 14200200121 -6 28}1158791101|Ga1- 33
021500316|G1 -12 14]1]1062501406|22 -32 30}1142274101|K -31 22]1158792101|Ga1- 33
025030132|F -23 1211062501416{C -24 8] 114244300121 -2 28] 158793101 |Ga1- 33
025050236 |E -48 10} 1072600480(J -9 20]§142721001(21 -8 28] 1158794101|Ga1- 33
025050336 {E -43 10§1076023800|B -14 411142746002|E -21 10| ] 158795101|Ga1- 33
025060132|F -14 12]]081004070(K -21 22| 1142990001|Z2 -26 30]|158796101|Ga1- 33
025060136|G1 -49 16 K -25 22| 1142997001|22 -6 30]} 158797101 |Ga1- 33
M -6 261 1081009070|M -5 26(1143611201|E -8 1041158798101 |Ga1- 33

M -15 26]1081038070|K -15 22|1143612100|E -9 10} ] 159575101|Ga1- 33
025060236|K -63 22| |0A4400806|K -40 2211143613051 |E -16 10} } 159577001 |Ga1- 33
025100132|E -36 10] J0A5501006|K -18 22]|143616001|E -17 10] | 159805001 |L -24 24
025710132|G1 -11 1411 100032004|H -5 18]} 14388200121 -30 28]1228475000|K -12 22
025750132(Z1 -42 28] 1100328001 |E -25 10] ] 143910009(Z1 -31 28] [S01005000(Z2 -11 30
028050246122 -19 30} 1100401021|M -30 26] | 144504001 |L -27 2411S01928151(Z1 -12 28
03145220622 -37 30} 100463001|21 -47 28] 144881101|Ga1- 33]1S02747101|Z22 12 30
048040342|M -2 26]1 10047700921 -13 28] | 144882001 |Ga1- 33]|S02779009|22 -22 30
M -14 26] | 100666002|Z21 -41 28] 1145446001|L -23 2411S02788009|22 -23 30
048060342|E -18 10] ] 10088700121 -5 28 M -29 26]1S02789009|22 -24 30
048080342|E -35 10} }104450101|K -14 22]1145573000|21 -16 28]1S04109001(Z2 -5 30
061350616(|L -19 24 K -39 2211 146039001|21 -46 28] 1S05246000|K -29 22
L -37 24 K -55 22]|146293001|2Z1 -26 28]1S07346101|C -6 8
062060816|E -7 10| ] 104821001|E -44 10} ] 148394000|C -14 6] §S07349001|C -20 8
E -51 10] 10741501421 -11 28] |148743001|K -30 22]|S07353001|C -13 8

K -43 22111074150221Z1 -11 28}11149311001|Ga1- 35]1S07355051|C -23 8
062061016|G1 -48 16| | 108549001 |E -23 10] ] 149312001 |Ga1- 35]|S07374109|E -38 10
K -62 2211108801001|K -53 22] 1 149570001|21 -9 28] |S07376001|E -49 10
062061616|C -24 6] 1108802001 |F -5 12§ 114957800021 -19 28] |S07419001|G1 -6 14
062300416|F -24 12 K -52 22]1150173003(Z2 -16 30] | S07420000|G1 -5 14
062300612|G1 -19 14| 110971400021 -34 28] 150174000{22 -10 30§ 1S07465000|C -18 6
062300616|L -39 241]1110087001)21 -52 28 Z2 -14 30} | S07488001|L -34 24
062350512|L -22 24} 1112659001 |Ga1- 33]1150179002|Z2 -18 30} 1S07494001|H -9 18

37




%51 / INDEX

CODE REF.NO Page|]] CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page
S07558309(22 -1 30] | S36025001|Ga1- 33| |SA2441001|A -6 21 ISA2571001(J -5 20
S09259001|G1 -3 14}1S36562001|Ga1- 33} |SA2443001|A -8 2| ISA2572001|G1 -20 14
S09260001|G1 -4 14} 1S36564001|Ga1- 33} |SA2444001|A -10 2] |SA2574001|G1 -21 14
S09261001|G1 -4 14| 1S36663051|A -16 2| ISA2445001|A -11 2| ISA2575001|G1 -22 14
S09271002|G2 -6 18] 1S37037001|Z22 -31 30] ISA2447001[A -12 2 G1-24 14
S09285051(G1 -50 16 Z2 -35 30 |SA2449001|A -14 2 J -7 20
S09365001|Gat- 33]]1S37038001{22 -30 30] |SA2463001|B -21 4] ISA2576001|G1 -23 14
S09367101|Ga1t- 33| |S37060001{A -21 2] |SA2469001|B -30 4| ISA2579001|G1 -35 14
S10746101|Ga1- 33]1S37263001|21 -38 28| |SA2474001|C -3 6] [ISA2582001|21 -20 28
S10751101|Ga1- 33]1S38212001|G1 -16 14| |SA2475001|C -5 6] [ISA2584001|J -8 20
S11244001(H -4 18} 1S38266000|K -9 22| |SA2479001|A -13 2| |SA2585001|E -12 10
S12441001|M -32 26]1S38274001(L -32 24 A -15 2 J -10 20
S12999001|Ga1- 33]1S38278001|Z1 -49 28 A -24 1 J -14 20
S13001001|Ga1t- 33]1S38300001|21 -45 28] |SA2482001|C -11 6] ISA2587001(J -12 20
S13002001|Ga1- 33}1S38398001|B -5 41 1SA2483001|C -12 6] ISA2590001|Z1 -21 28
S$13003101|Ga1- 33]1S38428001|E -19 10] |SA2484001|C -13 6] ISA2596001|K -37 22
S13160001|B -27 4]11S38481000(J -2 20] |SA2485001|C -20 6] |SA2597001|K -36 22
S$13588001|Ga1- 33 J 4 20} ISA2486101|C -22 6] |]SA2598001|K -38 22

Ga1t- 351 1S38648001(22 -9 30] |SA2489001|C -25 6] |SA2599001|K -20 22
S13735001|Ga1- 35]|S38707001|B -4 41 1SA2490101|C -28 6 K -24 22
S$14080001|Ga1- 35]1S39051001|C -12 8| ISA2493001|C -34 6] |SA2604001{K -49 22
S14148001|{Ga1- 33}1S39830101|E -27 10| jSA2494001|C -35 6} |SA2605001IK -50 22
S$14149001|Ga1- 33]|S40639001]22 -13 30] |[SA2495001|C1 8| ISA2606101|K -54 22
S15889001|Z1 -25 28] 1S48367000(E -41 10} }SA2496001|C -7 8| |SA2607001(L -1 24
S17774001|Z21 -4 28] |S50098101|E -24 10] |SA2498001|C -8 8] ISA2613001|L -4 24
S20681000{L -25 2411S51282101|22 -4 30] J]SA2499001|C -10 8] ISA2614001|L -5 24
S20682105|L -26 24]1S51283001}22 -2 30} |SA2500001|C -16 8l ISA2615001|L -6 24
S$21149001|Ga1- 33]|S51815001|K -2 22| |SA2501001|C -17 8| ISA2619001|L -7 24

Ga1l- 35]|S55663001)|21 -14 28] |SA2502001|C -18 8] |ISA2620001|L -9 24
S$21150001|Ga1- 33] |SA1120001|B -9 4| 1SA2504001|C -21 8] |SA2621001|L -10 24

Ga1- 35 |SA1174001|C -3 8] |1SA2506001|C -26 8| |SA2623001|L -8 24
S21798001|22 -17 30] |SA1175001|C -4 8| ISA2507001|C -27 8] |SA2624001|L -13 24
S23418002(M -19 26| ISA1179001|C -19 8] |SA2511001|E -2 10] |SA2625001|L -14 24

Z1-28 28 C -28 8] ISA2512001|E -4 10] |SA2626001|L -12 24
S$23460001|C -29 6 C -30 8] ISA2515001|E -5 10 L -15 24
S23651001|B -10 4| ISA1360001{M -26 26] |SA2516001|E -6 10| |SA2627001|L -16 24

B -15 4} ISA1685102|Sp - 32} |SA2523001{E -26 10 |SA2628001|L -17 24

B -20 41 1SA1686102|Sp - 32| |SA2526001|E -30 10} |SA2629001|L -18 24

F -9 12| |SA1752014(Z1 -10 28] |SA2527001|E -31 10] |]SA2630001|L -21 24
S25234001|B -3 4] ISA1752022|Z1 -10 28] 1SA2528101|E -33 10 |SA2632001(L -30 24
$25235001|B -11 4] ISA1962001|Z1 -32 28] |SA2529001|E -34 10 |SA2633001|L -33 24
$25236001|B -12 4| ISA1963001|Z1 -33 28] I1SA2530001|E -37 10| |SA2634001|L -36 24

E -13 10} ISA1969001|Z1 -29 28] |SA2531001|E -39 10/ |SA2635001|L -38 24

J -1 20} ISA1971101|M -1 26] |SA2532001|E -46 10| ISA2636001|L -43 24

J -15 20] |SA1975001|M -3 26| |SA2533001|E -50 10} ISA2637001|L -45 24
$25260001|B -8 41 ISA1978001{M -4 26} 1SA2543001|F -4 12] |SA2638001|L -46 24

C -21 6] ISA1980001|M -7 26| |ISA2544001|F -6 12| JSA2639001|L -40 24
$25289001|C -9 8| ISA1981101|M -10 26] |SA2546001|F -8 12| |SA2640001|L -47 24
S$25344001|21 -22 28] |SA1982101|M -11 26] |SA2550001|F -25 12} |SA2691101{Z1 -17 28
S25475001)21 -23 28] |SA1983001(M -12 26] |SA2551001|F -26 12} |SA2692101|Z1 -18 28
S25789000{M -9 26] {SA1984001|M -16 26| |SA2553001|F -17 12| |SA2720001|B -19 4
S$31006001|C -11 81 |SA1985001|M -18 26] |SA2554001|F -18 121 |SA2722001|G1 -43 16
S$31032001(M -31 26] |SA1988001|M -20 26] |SA2555001|F -28 12} 1SA2723001|K -16 22
S$31885001(Z1 -53 28] |ISA1989001|M -21 26] |SA2556001|G1 -41 16] |SA2724001|F -35 12
S33459001|Ga1- 351 |SA1990101{M -22 26 G1-45 16 K -17 22
S34438051]|A -17 2| ISA1991001|M -23 26] | SA2557001|G1 -7 14} 1SA2727101{K -28 22
S$34756001(Z1 -50 28] |ISA1992101|M -25 26] |SA2560001|G1 -10 14] |SA2746201|B -1 4
S35732021)21 -15 28] ISA1994001|M -28 26} |SA2562101|G1 -18 14} |SA2750001|B -16 4
S$36010101|{Ga1- 33]|SA2040001|A -22 2| ISA2563101|G1 -34 14} |SA2759001{J -6 20
S$36011101|Ga1- 33] ISA2041001]|A -22 2| ISA2565001|G1 -44 16] |ISA2761001|A -23 2
S$36012001{Ga1- 33} |SA2165001|C -29 8] |SA2566001|F -15 12]|1SA2768101|Z1 -35 28
$36022001|Ga1- 33]1SA2190001|M -24 26| |SA2567001|G1 -46 16] |SA2769001|Z1 -36 28
S$36024001|Ga1- 33] ISA2440001|A -3 2| ISA2568001|G1 -47 16| |ISA2770101|Z1 -37 28

38




%23| / INDEX

CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO pPage CODE REF.NO Page
SA2791001|E -11 10} |SA3894001|G1 -31 16
SA2793001|E -14 10| |SA3896001|K -19 22
SA2796001|E -28 10| |SA3898001|K -23 22
SA2806001|F -31 12| |SA3916001|G1 -39 16
SA2810101|G1 -1 14| {SA3923001|K -47 22
SA2812101(G1 -33 14] |]SA3924001|A -2 2
SA2824001|L -20 24| |SA3946001|K -4 22
SA2825001|G1 -40 16] |]SA3961001|G1 -2 14
SA2861001|B -24 4] |SA3965001(F -2 12
SA2867001(22 -7 30] |SA3988001|G1 -38 16
SA2927001|F -13 12] J]SA3990001(F -20 12
SA2928001(F -29 12} |SA4007001|C -15 6
SA2929001(A -4 2| ISA4009001|F -33 12

A -19 21 ISA4011001}F -36 12
A -20 2| I1SA4012001|G1 -30 14
K -8 22 G1-30 16
K -13 221 |SA4014001|K -59 22
SA2937101|B -22 4] |ISA4025001|F -30 12
SA2956001|K -5 22| |SA4026001|G1 -14 14
SA2957001|K -6 22| |SA4028001|F -3 12
SA3037001|K -32 22| |SA4033001|K -11 22
SA3040001{K -33 22| |ISA4038001|G1 -4 14
SA3044001|K -44 22| 1SA4042001|G1 -26 14
SA3045101|K -41 22| 1SA4043001|G1 -36 16
SA3046001|K -42 22| 1SA4044001|G1 -28 14
SA3047001|K -46 22| |SA4045001|G1 -37 16
SA3048101|K -56 22} |SA4052001|Ga1- 33
SA3049001|K -57 221 |SA4089001|B -2 4
SA3054001|G1 -25 14| |SA4117001|C -30 6
SA3055101|K -45 22| 1SA4118001|C -32 6
SA3056001|E -20 10} |SA4124101|C -1 6
SA3057001|B -32 4] |SA4149001|C -31 8
SA3058101{B -33 4| |SA4205001|K -1 22
SA3059001|B -35 4] 1SA4212001|L -3 24
SA3060001|K -34 22| 1SA4215001|K -10 22
SA3061001|K -27 22| |SA4335001|B -6 4
SA3062001|E -1 10§ (W01519001|F -32 12
SA3065001(B -34 4
SA3067001(E -40 10
SA3147001|K -22 22
K -26 22
K -35 22
SA3415001|L -2 24
SA3416001|L -2 24
SA3417001|L -1 24
SA3710001|C -6 6
SA3711001|C -9 6
SA3712001|C -10 6
SA3840001(F -10 12
SA3848001|C -17 6
SA3852001|C -19 6
SA3854001|C -2 6
SA3855001|F -1 12
SA3857001|G1 -8 14
SA3861001|G1 -9 14
SA3864001|F -11 12
SA3886001|F -12 12
SA3887001|F -21 12
SA3888001|F -22 12
SA3889001|G1 -13 14
SA3890001|J -1 20
SA3891001}J -3 20
SA3894001|G1 -31 14

39




a_n

N—=YTvH
PARTS BOOK

JS5H-TEHRet

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD.

Printed in Japan T-8720A
SA2815-001

2004.07.ZB (2)



	Cover
	Notes for using this part book/CONTENTS
	A. Machine body
	B. Upper shaft mechanism
	C. Needle bar rocking mechanism
	D. Presser foot mechanism
	E. Feed mechanism
	F. Feed shaft mechanism
	G1. Rotary hook mechanism
	G2. Rotary hook mechanism
	H. Gauge parts
	J. Lower shaft mechanism
	K. Lubrication
	L. Threading mechanism
	M. Bobbin winder mechanism
	Z1. Accessories
	Z2. Accessories
	Wa. Warning labels
	Sp. Different parts list
	Ga. Gauge parts list
	Index
	Back Cover



